ORIGINAL PAPER
Validation of Hyperbolic Model by the Results of Triaxial
and Direct Shear Tests of Municipal Solid Waste
Mohsen Asadi . Nader Shariatmadari . Mehran Karimpour-Fard .
Ali Noorzad
Received: 22 November 2015 / Accepted: 22 March 2017 / Published online: 18 April 2017
� Springer International Publishing Switzerland 2017
Abstract The increasing demand of engineering

r0
1
�r0
3ð Þ
ult
.
Table 1 Test schedule
Test ID Fiber
percentage
Normal (or
confining)
stress (kPa)
Initial unit
weight
(kN/m3)
DS-0-25 0 25 9.0
DS-0-50 0 50 9.0
DS-0-100 0 100 10.0
DS-6-25 6 25 9.0
DS-6-50 6 50 9.0
DS-6-100 6 100 9.2
DS-12-25 12 25 9.0
DS-12-50 12 50 9.0
DS-12-100 12 100 9.0
TX-0-25 0 25 10.2
TX-0-50 0 50 10.0
TX-0-100 0 100 10.4
TX-6-25 6 25 8.9
TX-6-50 6 50 9.5
TX-6-100 6 100 9.2
TX-12-25 12 25 8.7
TX-12-50 12 50 8.9
TX-12-100 12 100 8.4
DS direct shear test, TX triaxial test
2006 Geotech Geol Eng (2017) 35:2003–2015
123
Fig. 2 Stress–displacement